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June 18, 2001

vy od

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  Second Quarter Event of April 9, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station No. 9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California
Delta Project No. DG91-153

Dear Mr. Seto:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Second Quarter Event of
April 8, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the above referenced site. This
report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc and details the results of the April 2001 ground water
monitoring and sampling events.

Based on review of the current data, SPH continue to be present in monitoring well C-1. Delta is
planning to conduct interim remedial activities to reduce measurable SPH. A work plan describing
interim remedial activities will be submitted to Ms. Eva Chu for review and approval.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact me at (916) 638-2765.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC,

James R. Brownell, R.G.
Portfolio Manager

JRB (2nd Qrt 2001 QM-9-1153 doc)
Enclosures

cc: Tom Bauhs — Chevron Product Company
Todd Del Frate — Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Mr. and Mrs. Thompson — Property Owners
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.. GETTLER-RYAN Inc.
. TRANSMITTAL June 5, 2001

G-R #386423
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 _ P.O. Box 6004 .
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1153 .
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3126 Fernside Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California
Dublin, California 94568 '
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 . May 18, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report’

Second Quarter - Event of April 9, 2001

COMMENTS:

Enclosed are copies of the above referenced report for your review and distribution to the following:
Mr. Larry Seto, Alameds Coynty Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577° = ' : T

* Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to June 15, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. and Mrs. Thompson, 3135 Gibbons Drive, Alameda, CA 94501

Enclosures

trans/9-1153-TB

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-7555

Qe




| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

May 18, 2001
G-R Job #386423

RE: Second Quarter Event of April 9, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #2-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

Dear Mr, Bauhs:

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydr‘ocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Tables 1 and 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Stephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure 1: Poientiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 +« (925) 551-7555




Former W/0

M Former Station

Building

GIBBONS DRIVE
EXPLANATION

Groundwater monitoring well

MwW-4

x Abandoned well
99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
’ referenced to Mean Sea Level N¥ Not Monitored
MSL imat dwot
P (ML) * Groundwater elevation corrected Apﬁf'%ar:ct?;:ugt : u
g3~ Groundwater elevation contour, for the presence of SPH gradient of 0.01 to 0.02 Ft./Ft.
/9 dashed where inferred.
Source: Figure madified from drawing provided by Getler — Ryan Inc, —
POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
Cfla GET”.ER . RY‘” I”c. Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
6747 Sierrs Ct., Suite J 3126 Fernside Boulevard '
Dublin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7955 Alameda, California
‘PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE
386423 April_3, 2001

FILE NAME: PrAENVIRONCHEVRONNG 11504001 -9—1155.0WG | Layoul 10b: Pat2




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, Califorma

C-1 (08/18/86 4.10 - - - -- -- -- - -
(09/04/86 -- - - 15,000 760 820 1,500 - -
07/22/87 -- - -- 1,100 250 7.0 40 - -
05/03/89 4,46 - -- 6,900 3,800 190 229 -- -
12/04/89 4.16 -- -- 17,000 8,000 490 470 - -
02/14/90 364 -- -- 19,000 12,000 990 1,050 - -
03/07/90 3.36 -- -- - 4,260 261 430 - -
09/06/91 4.43 -- - 21,000 10,000 100 240 360 -
1271591 4.78 - - 20,000 4,900 43 110 330 -
03/03/92 2.39 -- - 13,000 5,800 730 340 1,200 --

4.08 ' 06/04/92 4.08 0.00 - 34,000 9,400 ' 350 290 1,200 --
10/13/92 475 -0.67 - 24,000 11,000 98 280 530 -
01/11/93 2.26 1.82 Sheen 7,100 1,500 130 150 700 -
04/14/93 2.90 1.18 Sheen 29,000 7,300 4,000 640 2,300 --
07/13/93 3.97 0.11 Sheen 650,000 27,000 18,000 6.300 29,000 -
10/19/93 4.50 -0.42 - 40,000 12,000 730 1,100 3,600 --

7.50 11/30/93 4.27 3.23 - - - - -- -- -
01/27/94 3.35 4.15 - 36,000 8,600 220 670 1,900 --
04/07/94 342 4.08 -- 53,000 12,000 3,500 480 3,300 -
07/01/94 3.96 3.54 - 65,000 19.000 5,900 1,000 9,000 --
10/05/94 439 il -- 160,000 23,000 12,000 2,200 11,000 --
01/12/95 1.52 6.38%* 0.50 - -- -- -- - .-
04/26/95 4.40 4 86%* 2.20 -- - - - - -
07/12/95 4.85 4,10%* 1.81 -- -- -- -- - --
10/30/95 5.67 3,135 1.63 - - -- - - -
01/04/96 3.92 3.68%* 0.12 -- -- -- - - -
01/10/96 348 4.12%% 0.13 - - - - - -
01/17/96 3.40 4,12%% 0.02 - - - - - -
01/22/96 2.90 4.60 0.00 82,000 18,000 4,400 1,400 5,200 <1,000
02/23/96 4.10 4,89k 1.86 -- - - - - -
02/28/96 - - >0.83 - - - - - -
03/08/96 2.86 6.10%* 1.83 - - - - - -

9-1153.x1s/#386423 1 As of 04/09/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

C-1 03/08/96 230 5.49%* .36 - - - - - -
(cont) 03/08/96 233 5.46% 0.36 - - - - -- -
03/08/96 2.28 5.40%= 0.22 -- - -- -- - --

03/26/96 3.96 4.56%* 1.28 -- -- - -- - -

04/11/96 5.61 3.20%* 1.75 -- - -- -- - -

04/19/96 3.09 4.44%* 0.04 - - - -- - -

04/24/96 3.04 4.48%* 0.03 - -- - - - -

05/03/96 4.02 3.85%% 0.46 - -- - - - .-

05/03/96 3.89 3.99*= 0.47 - - - - - -

05/08/96 4.25 3.53%* 0.35 - - - - - -

035/17/96 3.24 4.29%% 0.04 - -- - - - -

05/17/96 3.35 4.16%* 0.01 - -- - - - -

05/17/96 3.43 4.08%* 0.01 . -- - - - -

05/17/96 3.65 3.86** 0.0] - -- - - - -

05/22/96 3.10 4 46%* 0.07 - -- - - - -

06/18/96 4.68 3.20%= 0.48 - - - - -- -

07/03/9¢ 5.03 2.57** 0.13 -- - - -- - -

07/0%/96 4.63 3.05%=* 0.23 - - -- -- - -

07/17/96 4,73 2.80%= 0.15 -- - -- - - -

07/29/96 5.10 2.47%% 0.09 - - - - - -

08/02/96 5.68 1.84%% 0.03 . - - - - "

08/07/96 5.16 2.35%% 0.01 - - - - - -

08/23/96 5.75 1.77+* 0.03 - - - - - -

i 08/28/96 5.53 1.99+* 0.03 - - - - - -
| 09/06/96 5.38 2.12 - - - - - - -
| 09/12/96 5.48 2.04%* 0.03 - - -- - - -
09/19/96 6,32 1.20%* 0.03 -- - - - - i

10/10/96 4.58 3.00%* 0.10 - - -- - - -

10/17/96 5.61 1.90** 0.01 -- -- - - - -

10/29/96 6.01 1.49 -- -- - - - - -

11/07/96 5.56 1.97%%* 0.04 -- -- - -- - --

11/11/96 532 2.21** 0.04 -- - -- .- - -

9-1153.x15/#386423 ’ 2 As of D4/09/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

C-1 12/20/96 3.33 4,19%* 0.03 - -- - - -- -

(cont) 12/17/96 373 3.78%* 0.0t - - -- - _ - -
01/15/97 2.74 4,76 - 47,000 16,000 2,800 1,300 4,900 <1,000
01122197 1.37 6.28** 0.19 - -- - - - -
02/04/97 2.98 4.03%= 0.51 - - - - - -
02/20/97 4.09 3.51*=* 0.13 - - -- - - -
03/06/97 375 4.208% 0.56 -- - -- -- - -
03/14/97 3.82 3.70%* 0.03 - - - -- - -
03/20/97 373 3.79%% 0.03 - - - - - -
03/25/97 432 3.19%* 0.01 -- - -- - - -
03/31/97 37 3.81%* 0.03 -- -- - - - .
04/03/97 4.60 2,924+ 0.03 - - - - - -
04/09/97 4.25 3.27%* 002 - - -- - - -
04/24/97 4.65 2.87%% 0.02 - - - - - .
04/30/97 3.50 4.02%* 0.02 -- - - - - -
05/22/97 4.97 2.53 - - o - -- - -- -
06/03/97 3.62 3.93%= 0.06 - -- - - - -
07/09/97 430 3.25%% 0.06 - - - - - -
08/12/97 5.18 232 0.00 -- - - - - -
09/30/97 5.25 2.65%+* 0.50 -- - - -- - —
1r29/97 533 2.19%* 0.03 - - - - - -
11/13/97 4.86 2.66%* 0.02 - -- - - - --
12/18/97 2.34 5.16 -- -- - - - - -
01/14/98 0.25 7278 0.02 - - - - - -
02/02/98 2.35 5.19%* 0.05 - -- -- - - -
03/16/98 2.50 5.40%* 0.30 - - -- - - -
04/17/98 2.65 5.17%* 040 - - - - - -
05/01/98 2.39 5. 14%* 0.04 - -- - - - -
06/17/98 3.26 4,30** 0.08 - - - - -- -
07/15/98 3.55 395 -~ 110,000 22,000 22,000 1,000 10,000 <250
09/01/98 4.00 3.50 - - -- - - - _
10/27/98 4.48 3.02 - 45,000 12,000 5,400 590 4,300 <500

9-1153.x1s/#386423 3

As of 04/09/1




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

C-1 11/19/98
(cont) 12/19/98
01/20/99
02/24/99
03/26/99
04/19/99
07/29/99
08/30/99
09/23/99
10/13/99
11/17/99
12/08/99
01/25/00
04/03/00
05/26/00
06/19/00
07/03/00
08/01/00
09/30/00
10/23/00
11/21/00
12/22/00
01/08/01
02/17/01
03/13/01
04/09/01

C-2 08/18/86
09/04/86
07722187

ABANDONED

9-1153.x1s/4386423

3.89
2.13
3.98
2.33
2.14
1.04
3.76
4.30
3.84
1.27
3.59
379
1,99
2.20
2.52
2.89
3.45
3.78
4.03
4.15
342
296
294
2.09
22
245

3.61
5.39%*
352
495
5.97**
6.46
3,76+
3.20
3.68%*
6.23
39
37
5.54%*
5.38%*
5.16v*
4.76%*
4.25%*
3.85%*
3.50%%
337
4.08
4.54
4.56
5.88%%
5.91%*
5.26%*

0.59
0.76
0.26

50,300 7,050 5,030
150,000 21,000 20,000
136,000 23,900 30,000

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

1,100 49 18
<50 1.8 <1.0

24
<4.0

As of 04/09/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

C-3
08/18/86 4.00 - - - — - - - -
00/04/86 - - - 50 3.2 54 5.8 - -
07/22/87 - - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <4.0 - -
05/03/89 4.15 - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <20 - -
12/04/89 424 - - <250 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/14/90 3.57 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/07/90 331 - - - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - -
09/06/91 4.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/15/91 4.84 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/03/92 2.17 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

4.41 06/04/92 4.01 0.40 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 -
10/13/92 479 -0.38 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/11/93 2.01 2.40 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/14/93 2.76 1.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/13/93 3.96 0.45 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
10719/93 4.53 0.12 - 66 12 1.4 1.0 8.4 -

7.83 11/30/93 4.04 3.79 - - - - - - -
01/27/94 3.17 4.66 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 3.20 4.63 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 3.99 3.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/94 4.54 3.29 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
01/12/95 0.80 7.03 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~
05/02/95 2.15 5.68 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/12/95 3.42 4.41 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/95 4.46 3.37 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5
01/22/96 1.73 6.10 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
04/24/96 2.62 5.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
07/29/96 3.94 3.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 4.06 3.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/15/97  1.54 6.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 3.23 4.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25

9-1153 xls/#386423 5

As of 04/09/01



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard

Alameda, California

MW-4
3.58

7.01

07/09/97
10/29/97
01/14/98
07/15/98
01/20/99
04/19/99
04/03/00
07/03/00
10/23/00

01/08/01"
04/09/01

06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
10/19/93
11/30/93
01/27/94
04707/94
07/01/94
10/05/94
01/12/95
04/26/95
07/12/95
10/30/95
01/22/96
04724196
(7/29/96

9-1153.x1s/#386423

4.36
4.65
0.77
372
2.65
1.78

MONITORELYSAMPLED ANNUALLY

371

3.63

1.89
2.20
3.51
422
4.01
2.89
3.06
3.59
4.33
1.20
1.15
2.72
4.08
1.76
1.95
137

3.47
3.18
7.06
4.11
5.18
6.05

-0.05

1.69

1.38

0.07
-0.64
3.00
4.12
3.95
342
2.68
5.81

5.86
4.29
2.93
5.25
5.06
3.64

<50
<50
<50
<50

<30

<50

<50
54

<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.8

<0.5

<0.5
26
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
6.4
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<05

<0.5
<0.5

1.6
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(L5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<035
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
0.63
<0.3
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<l.5
<1.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.72
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

‘As of 04/09/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

MW-4 10/10/96 3.96 3.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
{cont) 01/15/97 1.27 5.74 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 2.1 4,90 .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 4.04 2.97 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/29/97 4.56 2.45 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/14/98 0.39 6.62 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25
01/20/99 2.83 4.18 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 2.91 4.10 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 1.2 5.09 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/03/00 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/00 - - - - - -- - - -
01/08/01"" 302 3.99 0.00 87" <0.50 <0.50 0.55 2.9 <2.5
04/09/01 - - - - - - - - -
MW.5
161 06/04/92 3.25 0.36 - 560 110 0.5 37 22 .
10/13/92 4.20 -0.59 - 1,200 150 <2.5 84 8.6 -
01/11/93 1.30 2.31 - 1,300 48 1.0 83 3 -
04/14/93 1.20 2.41 - 2,600 240 6.1 250 170 -
07/13/93 3.15 0.46 - 1,700 260 7.8 160 100 -
10/19/93 3.82 0.21 - 1,900 190 3.3 200 93 -
7.04 11/30/93 3.56 3.48 - - - - - - -
01/27/94 2.42 4.62 - 4,000 100 12 210 110 -
04/07/94 2.33 471 - 2,600 170 10 150 88 -
07/01/94 3.18 3.86 - 2,300 350 9.1 110 76 -
10/05/94 3.98 2.06 - 11,000 840 150 130 340 -
01/12/95 0.40 6.64 - 2,300 82 <2.5 54 20 -
04/26/95 0.50 6.54 - 1,600 52 <5.0 36 61 -
07/12/95 241 463 - 2,800 150 <5.0 34 38 -
10/30/95 378 3.26 - 1,100 81 <S50 <5.0 <5.0 35

9-1153.x1s/#386423 7 As of 04/09/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

MW-5 01/22/96 0.78 6.26 - 880 7.3 <2.0 15 48 <10
(cont) 04/24/96 1.65 5.39 - 1,600 51 3.8 14 5.6 56
07/29/96 INACCESSIBLE -- - wn -- - -- -
10/10/96 3.60 3.44 - 1,000 18 <12 1.5 <12 <6.2
01/15/97 0.45 6.59 - 520 0.84 <0.5 3.1 1.2 8.4
04/03/97 2.11 4.93 -~ 1,400 13 <2.0 43 8.4 32
07/09/97 3.71 3.33 - 810 3.6 0.97 <05 <0.5 9.7
10/29/97 4.20 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 0.00 7.04 - 430 5.8 2.4 <05 1.6 17
04/17/98 0.71 6.33 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -
07/15/98 0.00 7.04 - 990 11 39 0.56 2.2 61
10/27/98 4.23 2.81 - . - . -~ - -
01/20/99 2.58 446 - 168 <05 <05 <05 0.692 <2.0
04/19/99 2.07 4.97 -- - - - -- -- -
07/29/99 3.43 3.61 - 246 1.54 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0°
10/13/99 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
01/25/00 1.51 5.53 - 169 1.94 <0.5 <05 <0.5 201
04/03/00 1.20 5.84 0.00 - - - - - -
07/03/00 2.98 4.06 0.00 320810 5.3 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 5.0
10/23/00 4.18 2.86 0.00 - - - - - -
01/08/01" 2.92 4.12 0.00 220° 3.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.7
04/09/01 1.01 6.03 0.00 .- - - - - .-
MW-6
3.85 06/04/92 3.89 0.04 - 210 54 <0.5 1.9 2.4 -
10/13/92 4.56 ©0.71 - 10,000 5,300 <10 70 <10 -
01/11/93 2.36 1.49 - 100 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/14/93 3.15 0.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/13/93 3.94 -0.09 - <50 18 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
10/19/93 4.40 -0.55 - 320 150 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 -
7.27 11/30/93 4.16 3.11 - - - - - -

9-1153.xs/#386423




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #3-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

MW-6 01/27/94 3.33 3.94 - 120 45 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(cont) 04/07/94 3.43 3.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 3.94 3.33 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/94 4.38 2.89 - 8,300 2,400 160 42 190 -
01/12/95' 2.43 4.84 - <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/26/95 2.06 5.21 - <50 5.5 0.67 <0.5 1.3 -
07/12/95 3.53 3.74 - 65 7 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/95 4.34 2.93 - <50 3.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/22/96 2.61 4.66 - <50 0.93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 2.50 4.77 - 260 110 <12 <12 <1.2 <6.2
07/29/96 3.85 342 - <50 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 437 2.90 - 79 31 <0.5 <0.5 <05 Q.5
01/15/97 2.63 4.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5
04/03/97 3.42 185 - 670 360 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <25
07/09/97 4,29 2.98 - 330 140 <20 <20 <2.0 <10
10/29/97 4.56 2.71 - 400 260 <20 <2.0 <2.0 5.8
01/14/98 1.01 6.26 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/17/98 2.94 433 - <50 1.7 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/15/98 4.72 2.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/27/98  INACCESSIBLE - — - - - - -
11/25/98 4.16 311 - 110° 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5
01/20/99 345 382 - <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 339 3.88 - <50 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0°
07/29/99" 4.34 2.93 - <5,000 2,590 <50 <50 <50 <500
10/13/99 5.89 1.38 - 9,270 4,610 44.2 <25 <25 <125
01/25/00 4.11 3.16 - 529 289 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 738
04/03/00™* 2.84 4.43 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/03/00 377 3.50 0.00 9]° 89 0.77 <0.50 <0.50 2.5
10/12/00 6.32 0.95 0.00 <50 8.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
01/08/01™" 3.74 3.53 0.00 400° 640 8.2 8.0 5.0 10
04/09/017 3.03 4.24 0.00 91.3 22.0 3.36 0.751 2.14 <0.500
9-1153.x1s/#386423 [
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

MW.-7

8.22 11/30/93 5.33 2.89 - 480 110 41 4.4 38 .
01/27/94 4.50 372 - 120 21 1.1 2.2 4.8 -
04/07/94 4,62 3.60 - 2,600 630 39 56 94 -
07/01/94 5.13 3.09 - 2,200 770 42 <10 92 -
10/05/94 5.61 2.61 - 15,000 3,300 90 130 320 -
01/12/95 2.83 5.39 - 340 57 <13 18 6.4 -
04/26/95 2.35 5.87 - 15,000 3,700 210 520 800 -
07112195 4.66 3.56 - 7,700 1,800 59 130 370 -
10/30/95 5.48 2.74 - 770 260 <5.0 33 48 25
01/22/96 3.34 4.88 - 290 63 <1.0 6.4 5.7 <5.0
04/24/96 4.12 4.10 - 12,000 2,500 510 380 810 <125
07/29/96 5.03 3.19 - 2,600 650 <25 61 150 <125
10/10/96 5.52 2.70 - 5,800 1,700 28 170 210 <62
01/15/97 2.92 5.30 - 1,000 230 <25 28 11 63
04/03/97 4.65 3.57 - 6,000 1,800 100 140 170 <100
07/09/97 5.39 2.83 - 5,500 2,200 <20 41 30 <100
10/29/97 5.58 2.64 - 220 40 0.61 10 2.4 7.6
01/14/98 2.80 5.42 - 140 5.1 <05 <0.5 1.4 <2.5
04/17/98 3.00 5.22 - 13,000 4,200 08 250 240 250
0715/98 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - -- -

7.92 08/17/98° 5.52 2.40 - 1,600 380 51 68 280 22
10/27/98 7.51 0.41 - 190 2.3 0.53 <0.5 <0.5 33
01/20/99 3.45 4.47 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 4.61 3.31 - 6,500 3,000 <0.5 110 210 3101150
07/29/99" 5.00 2.92 - 8,390 2,100 129 222 729 248
10/13/99 5.61 2.31 - 14,300 6,600 58.8 117 190 <125
01/25/00 3.32 4.60 . 1,100 184 <5.0 13.5 337 151

04/03/00™* 338 4,54 0.00 2,600° 780 12 <5.0 61 95
9-1153.x1s/#386423 10
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

MW7 07/03/00° 434 3.58 0.00 4,100° 2,600 72 240 690 <50
(cont) 10/23/00 6.11 1.81 0.00 12,000 2,600 <50 150 290 <250
01/08/01™! 432 3.60 0.00 3,900° 2,200 61 140 , 350 <25
04/09/01’ 3.63 4.29 0.00 25,100 4,590 1,200 843 1,920 48.1
MW-8
6.96 10117195 4.40 2.56 - - - - - - -
10/30/95 4.44 2.52 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/22/96 2.24 472 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/24/96 2.97 3.99 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/29/96 3.37 3.59 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 4.12 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
01/15/97 0.94 6.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 2.20 4.76 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/09/97 430 2.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10729797 457 2.39 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.5
01/14/98 0.83 6.13 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/20/99 2.69 4.27 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 3.76 3.20 - - - - - - : -
01/25/00 1.41 5.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/03/00 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/00 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/01"! 3.58 3,38 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/09/01 - - -- - - - - - -
MW-9
7.21 10/17/95 480 241 - - - - - - -
10/30/95 4.97 2.24 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/22/96 3.40 3.81 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09-1153.x1s/#386423 11
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

MW-0 04/24/96 4.18 3.03 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
(cont) 07/29/96 4.60 2.52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 320 2.01 -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/15/97 3.31 3.90 - <50 <(0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 4.57 2.64 -- <50 <{0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.5 ‘
07/09/97 5.04 2.17 -- <50 <05 <35 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 |
10/29/97 4,96 2.25 - <50 <5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/14/98 2.40 4.81 - <50 <05 <(.5 <().5 <0.5 <2.5
01720/99 4.31 2.90 -- <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 392 3.29 -- - - -- -- - --
(}1/25/00 2.95 4.26 -- <50 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - --
07/03/00 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/00 - - -- -- - -- - - -
01/08/01" 4.59 2.62 0.00 <50 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <2.5
04/09/01 - -- -- - - - - -- -
MW-10
7.28 10/17/95 5.05 2.23 - - -- - - - -
10/30/95 511 2.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1
| 01/22/96 4.03 3.25 - <50 <0.5 «).5 - <0.5 0.70 17
| 04/24/96 4.30 2.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12
‘ 07/29/96 4.70 2.58 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
‘ 10/10/96 524 2.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01715797 335 393 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 4.64 2.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.2
07/09/97 512 2.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/29/97 510 2.18 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 53
01/14/98 3.08 4.20 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.6
04/17/98 379 3.49 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - -
07/15/98 4.55 273 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.5
9-1153.xIs/#386423 12 s of 04/09/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

MW-10 10/27/98 532 1.96 - - - - - - -
(cont) 01/20/99 4.24 3.04 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
04/19/99 407 321 - - - - . - -
07/29/99 482 2.46 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/2.4°
10/13/99 4.86 2.42 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 3.00 4.28 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 433
04/03/00 3.04 424 0.00 - - - - - -
07/03/00 4.00 3.28 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.7
10/23/00 5.86 1.42 0.00 - - - - - -
01/08/01" 3.98 3.30 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/09/0% 3.74 3.54 0.00 - - - - - -
TMW-1 11/11/93 - - - <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - - - - - - -
3115A GIBBONS DR,
01/14/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 Q.5
Trip Blank
TB-LB 02/14/90 - - - <50 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <05 -
09/06/91 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
12/15/91 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/03/92 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/04/92 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <(.5 -
10/13/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 . <05 <0.5 .
01/11/93 . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/14/93 - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0713/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/19/93 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
9-1153.x1s/#386423 13 As of 04/09/01



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

TB-LB 01/27/94
(cont) 04/07/94
07/01/94
10/05/94
01/12/95
04/26/95
07/12/95
10/30/95
01/22/96
04/24/96
07/29/96
10/10/96
01/15/97
04/03/97
07/09/97
10/29/97
01/14/98
04/17/98
07/15/98
10/27/98
01/20/99
04/19/99
07/29/99
10/13/99
01/25/00
04/03/00
07/03/00
10/23/00
01/08/01""
04/09/01

9-1153.x1s/#386423

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0

<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(.5
<0.5
<00.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<035
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500

14

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
«<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<2.00

<0.5 <0.5 -
<0.5 <0.5 -
<03 <().5 -
<0.5 <0.5 -
<(.5 <(.5 -
<0.5 <0.5 --
<0.5 0.5 -
<0.5 <0.5 -
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<(0.5 <0.5 <25
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.3 <(.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<(.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<B.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.3 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <2.0
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.50 <0.50 <2.5
<(.50 <0.50 <2.5
<0.50 <(.50 <2.5
<0.50 <0.50 <2.5
<0.500 <200 <0.500
s of 04/09/01




Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #2-11353
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and labosatory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene

(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

{msl) = Mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

*

*+  GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].
: Laberatory report indicates EPA 8010 were ND.
2 MTRBE confirmed.
i Chromatogram report indicates an unideniified hydrocarbon.
* ORC installed.
5 TOC elevation altered due to well head maintenance.
8 Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
7 ORCin well.
# Laboratory report indicates dissolved oxygen was 1.50 ppm by EPA Method 360.1.
# Laboratory report indicates dissolved oxygen was 0,300 ppm by EPA Method 360.1.
W Laboratory report indicates sample originally shot in hold time at a raise D.L. re-analyzed and reported past hold time,
"' Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
12 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
9-1153 xls/4386423 15

TOC elevations are referenced to msl.

(ppb} = Parts per billion
{ppm) = Parts per million
-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

As of 04/09/01




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

C-1 08/18/86 4.10 -- -- --
09/04/86 - -- - -
07/22/87 -- -- - -
05/03/89 4.46 -- -- --
12/04/89 4.16 -- -- --
02/14/90 3.64 -- -- --
03/07/90 3.36 -- -- --
09/06/91 4.43 -- -- --
12/15/91 4.78 -- -- --
03/03/92 2.39 -- - -
06/04/92 4.08 - - --
10/13/92 4.75 - - -
01/11/93 2.26 Sheen -- -
04/14/93 2.90 Sheen - --
07/13/93 3.97 Sheen - -
10/19/93 4,50 -- -- -
11730493 4.27 - - -
01/27/94 335 - -- .-
04/07/94 3.42 - - -
07/01/94 3.96 -~ - -
10/05/94 4,39 - - --
01/12/95 1.52 0.50 0.26 0.26
04/26/95 4.40 2.20 1.32 1.59
07/12/95 4.85 1.81 0.66 2.25
10/30/95 5.67 1.63 0.53 2.717
01/04/96 192 0.12 0.26 3.04
01/10/96 3.48 .13 0.07 3.10
01/17/96 3.40 0.02 0.40 3.50
01/22/96 2.90 0.00 0.00 3.50
02/23/96 4.10 1.86 0.66 4.16
02/28/96 - >0.83 1.25 54]
03/08/96 2.86 1.83 0.26 5.68
03/08/96 2.30 0.36 0.53 6.20
03/08/96 233 0.36 0.26 6.47
03/08/96 2.28 0.22 0.53 7.00
03/26/96 3.96 1.28 0.40 7.39
04/11/96 5.61 1.75 : 0.53 7.92
04/19/96 3.09 0.04 0.40 832
04/24/96 3.04 0.03 0.40 8.71
05/03/96 4.02 0.46 0.40 8.11
05/03/96 3.8¢9 0.47 0.00 5.11
05/08/96 4.25 0.35 0.07 9.17
05/17/96 324 0.04 0.03 9.20
05/17/96 335 0.01 0.03 9.23
05/17/9¢6 3.43 0.01 0.03 9.26
05/17/96 3.65 0.01 0.00 9.26
05/22/96 3.10 0.07 0.08 9.34
(6/18/96 4.68 (.48 0.26 5.60
07/03/96 5.03 .13 0.15 9.75

9-1153 x1s/#386423 16 As of 04/09/01




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

C-1 07/09/96 4.63 0.23 0.09 9.84
(cont) 07/17196 4.73 0.15 0.32 10.16
07/29/56 5.10 0.09 0.26 10.42
08/02/96 5.68 003 0.03 10.45
08/07/96 5.16 0.01 0.13 10.59
08/23/96 5.75 0.03 0.03 10.61
08/28/96 5.53 0.03 0.01 10.63
09/06/96 5.38 - 0.05 10.67
09/12/96 5.48 0.03 0.01 10.68
09/19/96 6.32 0.03 0.01 10.69
10/10/96 4.58 0.10 0.13 10.83
10/17/96 5.61 0.01 0.01 10.84
10/29/96 6.01 - - 10.84
11/07/96 5.56 0.04 0.13 10.97
11/11/96 5.32 0.04 0.13 11.10
12/20/96 3.33 0.03 0.05 11.16
12/17/96 3.73 T 0.0 0.01 11.17
01/15/97 2.74 - 11.17
01/22/97 1.37 0.19 0.07 11.23
02/04/97 2.98 0.51 0.15 11.38
02/20/97 4.09 0.13 0.11 11.48
03/06/97 3.75 0.56 1.19 12.67
03/14/97 3.82 0.03 0.12 12.79
03/20/97 3.73 0.03 0.01 12.80
03/25/97 4.32 0.01 - 12.80
03/31/97 3.71 0.03 0.00 12.81
04/03/97 4.60 0.03 0.00 12.81
04/05/97 4.25 0.02 0,03 12.84
04/24/97 4.65 0.02 0.01 12.84
04/30/97 3.50 0.02 0.01 12.85
05122197 4.97 - 0.01 12.86
06/03/97 1.62 0.06 0.01 12.86
07/09/97 430 0.06 0.13 13.00
08/12/97 5.18 0.00 0.05 13.05
09/30/97 5.5 0.50 0.07 13.12
10/29/97 5.33 0.03 0.02 13.14
11/13/97 4.86 0.02 0.03 13.16
12/18/97 2.34 - - 13.16
01/14/98 0.25 0.02 0.13 13.29
02/02/98 2.35 0.05 0.03 13.32
03/16/98 2.50 0.50 0.13 13.45
04/17/98 2.65 0.40 0.11 13.56
05/01/98 2.39 0.04 0.26 13.82
06/17/98 3.26 0.08 0.03 13.86
07/15/98 3.55 - - 13.86
09/01/98 4.00 - - 13.86
10/27/98 4.48 - . 13.86
11/19/98 3.89 - - 13.86
12/19/98 2.13 0.02 0.04 13.90
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

C-1 01/20/99 3.98 -- -- 13.90
(cont) 02/24/99 2,55 - - 13.90
03/26/99 2.14 0.76 0.26 14.16
04/19/99 1.04 - -- 14.16
04/19799 1.04 -- -- -
07/29/99 3.76 0.02 0.0 14,17
08/30/99 4.30 -- - 14,17
09/23/99 3.84 0.02 0.03 14,20
10/13/99 1.27 - - 14,20
11/17/99 3.59 - - --
12/08/99 3.79 - -- --
01/25/00 1.99 0.04 0.03 14.23
04/03/00 2.20 0.10 0.00 . 14.23
05/26/00 2.52 0.23 0.26 14.49
06/19/00' 2.89 0.19 0.26 14.75
07/03/00 3.45 0.25 0.26 15.01
08/01/00 3.78 0.16 0.10 15.11
09/30/00 4.03 0.04 0.26 15.37
10/23/00 4.15 0.03 0.26 15.63
11/21/00 3.42 0.00 0.26 15.89
12/22/00 2.96 0.00 0.26 16.15
01/08/01 2.94 0.00 0.26 16.41
02/17/01 .09 0.59 0.26 16.67
03/13/01 2.20 0.76 0.26 16.93
04/09/01 245 0.26 0.26 17.19
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data prior to July 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth to Water
(ft.) = Feet
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness

" There is no skimmer present in this well.
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are coliected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKitirick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N Califormiaorms\chevron-S0P_ 10200




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
February 17, 2001




WELL MONITORING'
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ CHEURO®D

_ Facility _A- 1\ $3 Job#: 38c4H23
Address: _ 312L FEausSiDE BWD. Date: P-1-01
. " City: ALAMEDA  CA Sampler: EapieT.
t
Well ID C-1 Well Condition: O\«
1"
Well Diameter 3 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed \ L(TEh OF SPi-dwaAre
‘. b 0 Thickness: ’ 5 {product/water}: 2l
Total Depth —it Volume =017 3* =038 £ =066
Facto! 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 9 . ocl 1, actor (VF)
QI A X VF = X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: {agl.d
Purge (Disposable Bailer ) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack \A Bailer
Suction MW pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: . Weather Conditions: p Y 2SS 1%) o
Sampling Time: / Water Color: / Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / : gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? / . If yes; Time: . Volume: / {gal)
TS Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm =C (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)

B} 4 /!
/ / /

' LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

C-\ 7/ / /
/ / /
/. -/ ' /

COMMENTS: _ BAILED 1\ LaTtw.  OF SPy € wWATER. TuALILoUD
VT To SEQUeIw  LAB Fbw ANALY IS | 9/97-tistdat.rm




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
March 13, 2001




. WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Clienty CHEVROW :

Facility #_9A= 1183 Job#: 8bU23
) Address: A2l Fzed Sipg.  BovD. Date: 2-13 -0\
City: ALAMEIPA, CA Sampler: Franke T.
!

Well ID C-\ Well Condition: o'k

. . o () L1Ten oF 3P ¢ watea
Well Diameter —_ 3 in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

__Thickness: L —I Q _in. (product/water): "a‘k igal)

Total Depth . 10 — -

Volume 2" = 0.17 3% = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 580

DepthtoWatﬁr - QQQ s

N \_& X VF - __ X3 (cose wym) = Estimated Purge Volume: _.._.......lod.l .
Purge ( Disposable Bailer 3 ‘ Sampling ’
Equipment: Bailer o Equipment: .Disposable Bailer
Stack ] l,A Bailer
Suction , Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other; _ Other:
Starting Time: . Weather Conditions: __SuwwY
Sampling Time: / Water Color: Va odor:_Z.
Purging Flow Rate: / ~gRmL Sediment Descriptio
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: ,/ igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Allkalinity
(gal) urohos/om < (gL} (mV) Fr=)
/- ' 7 ' ya .
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (# - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV, TYPE! LABORATORY ANALYSES
C-\ x VMI“L- h e o / ' e mth

COMMENTS: —__ 3A\LED 1} LATEL o Sen % WATm__‘m,.\spogm’

_To SE&uUertA LAG FoOL AMALY S1S .




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

QUARTERLY MONITORING & SAMPLING EVENT
April 9, 2001




WELL MONJTORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/

Facility Cweveon SS# TUS3 Job#: ApLY23
Address: 3126 F‘L"n%_"__di? Blvdd. Date: 4- 4-01)
City: ALA‘M EDA, CA Sampler: FRrAMV T
r !
Well 1D -1 Well Condition: (oX'2
" ‘ .
Well Diameter ~ ___3 in, Hydrocarbon ‘ Amount Bailed | &IT8 OF St LM
' Thickness: ' fe lproduct/iwater): » 20
Total Depth 1. Volume 2 =0.17 3" = 0.38 4 =0.66
-— Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 2.4 o acter
EIA- X VF = ¥ 3 (case volume) = Estimated Pu]-ga Volhme: {gal.}
Purge (Disposable Bailer ) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack . Baiter
Suction ' }O\A  Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: . Qther:
Starting Time: Pl Weather Conditions: Va
Sampling Time: / Water Color: / Qdor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / qpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? / ‘ If yes; Time: Volume: / {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ~ ORP Alkalinjcy
(gal.) umhos/cm F (mg/L}) (mV) (ppm)
ya Z 7

/ // //

/ /L

4 7

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

/%q vede | Y H—t;,/ /| seauoa -rm;‘lﬂ:ﬁ_z@_m

Jd /. /
/ 7 A

COMMENTS: _ RAWED | (gn. OF SPu % WaTew euvom (e-1]),
TRALSOCOWTED TT 1D SE duwovs LAB.

9/97-Neidat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility ¢ HeEypon SS H %-0g3 Job#: 36422
Address: R12¢ Fernside Blwd. Date: A-C-0)
City: A LAMEDA, CA Sampler: Frave T
‘ r
Well ID C-3 Well Condition: 0w
t .
Well Diameter 3 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
In.a¢ ' Thickness: O ifee Y __{product/water}:
Total Depth T b I3 Volume 2"=0.17 3" =0.38 4" =0.66
Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water po lA— _ft
# X VF = ¥ 3 (case volume) = Estimated Ptii'ge Veolume: igal.)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
s Suction WA Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: r Weather Conditions: Vi s
Sampling Time: / Water Color: / Odor: / '
Purging Flow Rate: / gpm, Sediment Description: i /
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: / laakl
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP Adkaliniry
(gal.} umhos/cm oF (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
ya ) < -
/ 7 /
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE . LABORATORY ANALYSES
- L _—
Vol vidy | phe o SEQUOA ot & f}ﬁ&'_m:L
L Z .
COMMENTS: mls (AZ)

9/37-Neidar.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ 0
Facility _& ®€VURon 55 # -1s3 Job#: AL Y232
Address: 2126 Fernside Bld. Date: A-9Q-0
City: A LAME DA | QA Sampler: EwrarlT:
Well ID ML+ Well Condition: O
] .

Well Diameter e.ll in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

\ 3 ¢ ' Thickness: ‘e—‘ {feet (product/water): - {Gallons)
Total Depth 2: h Volume 2°=0.17 3" = 0.38 4" =0.66 I
Depth to Water p\ﬁ & Facter (VF) =10 i s.sq

_j__ X VF -

¥ 3 (case volume) = Estimated Pu"rge Volume: {gal}

Purge Disposabie Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposabie Bailer
Stack Bailer
g Suction o\ Pressure Bailer
\A' Grundfos Grab Sample
. Qther: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: .

/

/

Sampling Time: Water Color: Qdor;
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Description: ‘ /
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: Volume: ,/ {gat}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
{gal.) umhos/em F (mg/L) {mV) {(ppm)
- / “ /
/ i .
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {# - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
v}n/(o_@, ¥ pte o |stouon Ton g [ATERfMIBE
/ / /
COMMENTS: M(S (A-Z)




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ 0
Facility _© R€VRon S5 # -Ug'3 Job#: ApL Y22
Address: __ 3126 Fecrnside Blud. Date: 4- 4- o
City: /q LAMEDA, CcA Sampler: Fravi T
b
Weli ID Mw-5 Well Condition: O
Well Diameter 9—" in, Hvdrodarbon Amount Bailed
' Thickness: £ {feet] (product/water): {Gallgng)
Total Depth 12.10 & Volume 2= 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water l. 0l & Factor (VF) 6=130 12 = 3.80

Purge
Equipment:

i

_ EI& X VF

Disposable Bailer
Bailer

Stack

Suction

Grundfos

Other:

Sampling
Equipment:

Pl

= X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Pﬁi’ge Volﬁme: {qal.}

Disposable Bailer
Bailer

Pressure Bailer
Grab Sample
Other:

Starting Time:

Weather Conditions:

Vs

/

Sampling Time: Water Color: Odor: /
Purging Fiow Rate: / qpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? / if yes; Time: Volume: j/ {gal
Time Volume pH Conductivicy Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm «F {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
= £ -
7 2" e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (% - CONTAIN‘EH REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE_ II,ABOHATOHY ANALYSES
V&&cu Y rhe & /  sEauon *Pﬂ%ﬁm
/ /L d
ASY ’} :
COMMENTS: MOL\TORED oY

9/97-Meldatirm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/

Facility O wevpon S5 # 1153 Job#: ApL¥22

Address: 126 Fernsicde Blud. Date: A4- -0

City: AL AMEDA . C A Sampler: Fravw T
Well ID Mw -6 Well Condition: o'«

" _
Well Diameter & in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
' 'e’ {feet] (product/water}:

'3 ? l Thickness:
Total Depth 173, _fr. Valume 2" =0.17 =038

Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water EN- '

\ O. }g X VF 2 l’? = 1 ! % 3 {case volume) = Estimated Pdrge Volume: S Lf Igal.)

FPurge (Disposable Bailer ) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: CDisposable Baiier)
Stack . Bailer
Suction ' ‘ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos N Grab Sample
Other: - Qther:
Starting Time: 1A _ Weather Conditions: S tAwptY
Sampling Time: W3 Water Color: _(. LouUbY ’ B> . Odor: el
Purging Flow Rate: —  qpm. Sediment Description: VERN Sy LTy
Did well de-water? Mo If yes; Time: Volume: tgal,)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tcmperature ORP Alkalinity
. {gal. pmhos/em (mV) (ppm)
Y I Sl Qﬁg PR 9 e 18&&_
TEAY! _3.0 fe.41 209 bl.y

Wiy S.0 .99 22y __6lZz

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMFLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER HEFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE_ LABORATORY AMALYSES
Mw-Ll | Iwvoa vide M pe o | SEQuUO Tone [ATEX /mIBE
: .
COMMENTS: ol _SEEEs Ty TurS Wett

$/37-NeidaL.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facilty C REVRON SS# T-US3  jops: 304423
Address: 21246 Fernsicde Blyd. Date: 4-1-01
City: ALAMEDA, cA Sampler: Frawe T
_ —

Well ID ML- - Well Condition: O

Well Diameter a"-l ‘ in, Hydrodarbon Amount Bailed
2 Thickness: '6" {feet) (product/water): 6‘ all

Total Depth 13.4% 4 Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4 = 0.66
Depth 1o Water 3.63 . Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80

C\_" q X VF » ‘—] = ‘-‘ LL X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Pﬁi’ge Valume: é' qﬁ {gal.)

Purge (Disposabie Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
Stack . Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: - Other:
Starting Time: 1. 3% Weather Conditions: Supvr
Sampling Time: L\ Sy Water Color: _C LOUDY J bty Odor:__tuzs
Purging Flow Rate: — gom, Sediment Description: ST
Did well de-water? ) )2, If yes; Time: Volume: tgal)
Time Valume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
. (xal. pmbos/em f (00 F {mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
war _ Al 45! LUl g 20oy x
Wy - 3.6 b.Sy 389 (eS-0

WUE _So (.89 36y L4.4

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-T1 |y voavear | ¥ ptee | SEquon TR & JATEX /MTBE
p :
COMMENTS: Opce S T THIS okt

9/97-Mwidat.Irm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

€|ient/ 0 He

Facility yeon SS#H 1-1s3 Job#: ApLY22

Address: R12¢ Fernside Blwd. Date: 4-G-0)

City: A LA M EDA, Q_A Sampler: FRrAL\CTT
Well ID M-~ € Well Condition: Q'\ér

Well Diameter . 9-" in. Hvdroéarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness: £~ tfeet) {product/water}: & (Gallons)

Total Depth %.8C & Volume 9" =017 3" = 0.28 4" = 0.66
Factor (VE) & = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water M\ A a0 '

L X VF = ¥ 3 (case volume)} = Estimated Pu}ge Volﬁme: Igal.)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack . Bailer
P& Suction ' )\ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: . QOther:
Starting Time: P Weather Conditions: Z .
Sampling Time: / water Color: Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / gopm. Sediment Description!
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: Volume: __/ igal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
{gal.) umhos/cm F (mg/L) {mV) ) {ppm)
P

/ Z e

7 g 5

A L /

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD 1#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

Vda vide Y el _}Seauoia -:-P&%ML

Vv 7 )
L Z _ )
COMMENTS: mls (-1

$797-Nwddat.trm.




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility OHFEUQOM SS H# -1g3 Job#: 26422 -
Address: 3312¢ Fernside Blud. Date: 4- % -ol .
City: A LAMEDA , C A Sampler: Fravi T0
) !
Well 1D Mw-9 Well Condition: O
1t ,
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
3 ' Thickness: - tfeet) _{product/water): ©- {Gailons)
Total Depth 1.92 o Volume =017 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water N!A _f

4

X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Pu]'gg Volﬁme: igat.)

X VF =
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
plA  Suction Nja  Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Qther:
Starting Time: P Weather Conditions: z p

Sampling Time:

Purging Flow Rate:

Water Color:

L

Qdor:

qpm.

Sediment Description:

7
7

Ve

Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: lgal.}
Time Volume pH Cenductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) wmhos/cm *F (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
/ ~ ya v
[ [ 4 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID 1#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
V}q/wm. Y e L J/Secuom TPn/ﬁ-{/ﬂ&jamL
/ - / - / a
COMMENTS: mls  (A-72)

Y

/37-Meldetirm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Llient/

Facility ¢ wevypon SSH# -Us3 Job#: 3pb42=2
‘Address: 126 Fernside Blud. Date: A-4-0)
City: 4 LAMEDA, CA Sampler: FweawicT
! !
Well 1D MW~ 1D Well Condition: O«
h A
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
g ' Thickness: '6"' {feetl (productiwater): £
Total Depth .25 Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
F 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth 10 Water 3 - 7 R tor (VF)
IQE X VF = X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Pdi'ge Volume: igal.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack . Bailer
WI*  Suction A Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: . Qther:
Starting Time: . Weather Conditions: : .
Sampling Time: / Water Color: / Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: Volume: / {gall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
{gal.) umhos/cm °‘F/ (mg/L) {mV) / {ppm)

/ 4
/ / | /
/ / _ 4
/ 4 /

4

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {M) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

yda viae | Y phe o JSEouon o 6, J47ER /mTBE |
AR d

L / L
) / /

’ N 4 7]
COMMENTS: MOV ITORED OV LY

3757-Neidat. brm




b 1<So

Fax copy of lLab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No | 'Chﬂin-Of—CﬂSfodv-Recorc
Chevron Fockily m"#g 1153 _ Chevron Conloct {Name) MR. TOM BAUHS
Chevron Producls Co Footy adarare 2122 FERNSTDE BLVD., ALAMEDA, TA. ' m-m)_(%-m-%%
P.O. BOX 6004 " | Consultant Profect Humber 386423 Loboratary Mome -.-anl\u-_.ts \‘/u’s-/-?_ﬁ# 274‘
San Ramon, CA 94583 | ovmotent Neme - SETILER=RYANHC. Leboratory Sarvis Ondor
FAX (025)842-8370 |  Ademe 2121 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA 94568| soportory Serice Code —
Project Contact (Noms) wc Somples Coltected .by (Name) ; F&‘A_}}K 1 E.Mligh' !
(Phone) I25=551=7555 (por suamber) _925=551-7899 _ | signature racck Toan—r
g State Method: B8 cA OO OR DO wa [J NwW Senes O co 0O ur 1IDAHO Remorks
ol E] e 3a 3 13 ' '
. E 1 i 8| 3| i ‘E_ Bl £ | g
Pl o 118wl il bl L e
' h. Q [ n 2 - 2 g 5 a a . -
boldg | 7 |miee| | B\ B\ B | el ] | Lo
-t | 1 [W [He|a-a-0t | X OlA . ' .
pw-L | 3w Rl 123 | X p2lA-|c
pmw-7. ] Flw ] 1nisy | K1 o3 lA—e
: . e 7 < . "
c-1 |\ W M . | plpikp | v femge |oF]| sSPH & WATEA OV Howp
. WT (Stymotors) Organization | Dole/Time Recebvad 7]5:,7 Orgonization | Date/Time w@ J Turn Around Time {Circle Choice)
A )T, . |s-rINC. | 4 11-gy % Separc. c/.//.q/ 20
Reliquished By (Signalure) Orgonizotion | Dole/Time I” Recsived By (Signoturs) - Orgonization . | Dote/Tire loed Y/N 48 M.
////ﬁ'/f (‘[ﬁ— jﬁi‘ (& // /y/@&- A»m/x(«'t - &eiﬁﬂl L/ // 0{ /?@ ' 3 Bops
Refinquished By (Signoture) Organizetion Dalcfllmc Recteved For Léboralory By (Signalure) Dote/Mme | teed YN @12;:@




Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{¢25) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

&P Analytical

25 April, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc, - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report W104274

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11-Apr-01 17:10. If you

have any guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

ple Sharma For Chariie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



Sequoia
W Analytical

404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.corg

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-1153
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
25-Apr(1 14:54

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

l Sample ID

Laboratery ID  Matrix

Date Sampled  Date Received ]

TB-LB
MW-6
MW-7

W104274-01 Water
W104274-02 Water
W104274-03 Water

05-Apr-01 00:00 11-Apr-01 17:10
09-Apr-01 11:23  11-Apr-01 17:10
09-Apr-01 11:54 11-Apr-01 17:10

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reprodiiced in its entirety.

1mple Sharma For Charlie Westwater, Project Manager

Page 1 of 6




d 404 N. Wiget Lane
SequOla Walnut c:;;g,) (;.)38934598

FAX (925) 988-9673

W¥ Analytical e segocaabe com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1153 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 25-Apr-01 14:54
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA 8015M
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dihtion Batch Prepared Anmnalyzed — Method Notes
TB-LB (W104274-01) Water Sampled: 09-Apr-01 00:00 Received: 11-Apr-01 17:10
Gasoline ND 500  ug 1 1040385  18-Apr-01  20-Apr-01 EPA
8015M-VOA

MW-6 (W104274-02) Water Sampled: 09-Apr-01 11:23 Received: 11-Apr-01 17:10

Gasgline 21.3 50.0 ug/l 1 1040385  18-Apr-01  20-Apr01 EPA T4
8015M-VOA

MW-7 (W104274-03) Water Sampled: 09-Apr-01 11:54 Received: 11-Apr-01 17:10

Gasoline 25100 25000 ug/l 500 1040385  18-Apr-01 21-Apr-01 EFa G12,T4
8015M-VOA
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulis in this report apply 1o the samples onalyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 6




404 N, Wiget Lane

-
Sequoia Wi G 3455
. FAX (925)‘988-9673
W’ Analytical . sesolalabs.cory
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project; Chevron 1
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1153 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 25-Apr-01 14:54
BTEX+MTBE by EPA Method 8021B
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
TB-LB (W104274-01) Water  Sampled: 09-Apr-01 00:00 Received: 11-Apr-01 17:10 G15,G2
Benzene ND 0.500  ugl 1 1040385 18-Apr-01  20-Apr-01  EPA 8021B

Taluens ND 2.00 w " " " " n

Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 B " " " n "

Total Xylenes ND 2.00 " " " .. " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.500 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 4-BFB 95.5 % 86.0-142 " " " u

MW-6 (W104274-02) Water Sampled: 09-Apr-01 11:23 Received: 11-Apr-01 17:10 G15,G2
Benzene 220 0.500 ugn 1 1040385  18-Apr-01  20-Apr-01  EPA 8021B

Toluene 3.36 200 ¢ " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 0.751 0.500 " " " n " "

Total Xylenes 2.14 2.00 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.500 " " " n " "

Surrogate: 4-BFB 92.0%  86.0-142 z " " "

MW.-7 (W104274-03) Water Sampled: 09-Apr-01 11:54 Received: 11-Apr-01 17:10 G15,G2
Benzene 4590 250 wgh 500 1040385 18-Apr-01  21-Apr-01  EPA 3021B G12
Toluene 1200 1000 n " " n " " Gl12
Ethylbenzene 843 250 g " " " " “ G12
Total Xylenes 1920 1000 " " " " " " Gc12
Methy] tert-butyl ether 48.1 0.500 " 1 . - 20-Apr-D1 "
Surrogate; 4-BFB 421 %% 86.0-142 ” w " " 03

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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‘ Sequoia
- ¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

FAX

(925) 988-9600
(925) 988-9673

www._sequolalabs.com

Geitler Ryan, Inc. - Dubiin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-1153
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Repo

25-Apr-01 14:54

rted:

‘ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA 8015M - Quality Control
Great Lakes Analytical

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1040385 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
Blank (1040335-BLK1) Prepared: 18-Apr-01 Analyzed: 19-Apr-(1
(Gasoline ND 50.0 ug/l
LCS (1040385-BS2) Prepared: 18-Apr-01 Analyzed: 19-Apr-01
Gasoline : 1860 50.0 ug/l 2000 93.0 80.0-120
Matrix Spike (1040385-MS2) Source: W104274-02 Prepared: 18-Apr-01 Analyzed: 20-Apr-01
Gasoline 2300 50.0 ugil 2000 91.3 110 80.0-120
Matrix Spike Dup (1040385-MSD2) Source: W104274-02 Prepared: 18-Apr-01 Analyzed: 20-Apr-01
(asoline 2000 91.3 106 80.0-120 3.70 20.0

2220 S0.0 ugl

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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N 404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 945908

Sequoia rock, CA 94598
FAX (925) 988-9673

v Analytical www.sequoialabs.corg

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sietra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1153 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 25-Apr-01 14:54
BTEX+MTBE by EPA Method 8021B - Quality Control
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting Spike  Source %“%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units  Tevel Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch 1040385 - EPA 5030B (P/T)

Blank (1040385-BLK1) Prepared: 18-Apr-01 Analyzed: 19-Apr-01

Benzene ND 0.500 ugi

Toluene ND 2.00 "

FEthylbenzene ND 0.500 "

Total Xylenes ND 2.00 "

Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.500 "

Swurrogate: 4-BFB 21.2 " 20.0 _ 106 B6.0-142

LCS (1040385-BS1) Prepared: 18-Apr-01 Analyzed: 19-Apr-01

Benzene 24.7 0.500 ug/ 25.0 98.8  85.0-115

Toluene 26.4 0.500 " 25.0 106  85.0-115

Ethylbenzene 24.4 0.500 " 25.0 97.6 85.0-115

Total Xylenes 76.4 0.500 " 75.0 102 85.0-115

Methy! tert-buty] ether 22.0 0.500 " 25.0 880  85.0-115

Surrogate: 4-BFB 19.4 i 200 97.0  86.0-142

Matrix Spike (1040385-MS1) Source: Wi04274-02 Prepared: 18-Apr-01 Analyzed: 20-Apr-01

Benzene 34.5 0.500  wg/l 25.0 22.0 500  74.3-134

Toluene 12.6 0.500 " 25.0 3.36 37.0  63.8-141

Ethyibenzene 107 0.500 " 25.0 0.751 398 64.3-140

Total Xylenes 322 0.500 " 75.0 2.14 40.1  67.6-143

Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.0 0.500 " 25.0 ND 4.0 67.2-157

Swrrogate: 4-BFB 201 " 20.0 101 86.0-142

Matrix Spike Dup (1040385-MSD1) Source: W104274-02 Prepared: 18-Apr-01 Analyzed: 20-Apr-01

Benzene 30,7 0500 ugl 25,0 22,0 348  743-134 358 21.1
Toluene 12.0 0.500 " 25.0 336 346 638141 670 17.5
Ethylbenzene 0.1 0.500 " 25.0 0.751 374 643140 622 17.5
Total Xylenes 30.0 0.500 " 75.0 2.14 371 676143 777 17.6
Methyl tert-butyl ether : 10.2 0.500 " 25.0 ND 408 67.2-157 71.55 27.9
Surrogate: 4-BFB 189 " 200 945  86.0-142

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordemce with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entivety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia " CorS) 0889600
. FAX (925) 988-9673
WWW. jalabs.com
W% ¥ Analytical sequc
Ggttler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 2-1153 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 25-Apr-01 14:54

Notes and Definitions

Glz2 The reporting limit of this sample/analyte is elevated due to sample matrix and/or other effects.

Gl15 The relative percent difference (RPD) of one or more analytes in the matrix QC (MS/MSD) associated with this sample is above
the laboratory's established acceptance limits. Refer to the included QC reports for more detail.

G2 The recovery of one or more analytes in the matrix QC (MS/MSD) associated with this sample is below the laboratory's established
acceptance criteria. Referio the included QC reports for more detail.

05 The recovery for this analyte is above the laboratory's established acceptance criteria.

T4 Gas Range

DET  Analyte DETECTED

ND Anaiyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirvely,
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